FILED IN DISTRICT COURT OKLAHOMA COUNTY

STATE OF OKL	
	RICK WARREN COURT CLERK
OKLAHOMA EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION AUTHORITY FOUNDATION, INC.,) 42
Plaintiff,)
V.) Case No. CJ-2018-6717
OKLAHOMA EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION AUTHORITY,)
Defendant/Third-Party Plaintiff,)
v.))
CYNTHIA REID, MIA MASCARIN OVEN, LINDA GARDNER, P. DAVID GILLETT, AND DAPHNE DOWDY,	,))
Third-Party Defendants)

IN THE DISTRICT COURT WITHIN AND FOR OKLAHOMA COUNTY

MOTION TO INTERVENE AND FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF A RECEIVER

COMES NOW, MIKE HUNTER, the duly elected, qualified and acting ATTORNEY GENERAL in and for the State of Oklahoma, on his official oath, pursuant to: 70 O.S. § 3908; 60 O.S. § 175.18; 18 O.S. §552.1 et seq.; established common law; and Sarkeys v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. 40, etc., 1979 OK 42, 592 P.2d 529, and moves to intervene as an interested party in this action and for the appointment of a receiver. In support of said motion, the State of Oklahoma, ex rel. Oklahoma Attorney General Mike Hunter, states as follows:

- 1. This action concerns the administration of a public charity, the Oklahoma Educational Television Authority Foundation, Inc.
- 2. This action concerns accusations of misuse of the charity's property, assets and/or trusts and raises questions regarding which party has the legal right to the property, assets and/or trusts.
- 3. A receiver is necessary to take control of the funds and assets in question to ensure their appropriate and proper distribution.
- 4. The Attorney General exercises all the common law and statutory rights, duties, and powers in connection with the supervision, administration and enforcement of public charities and has the duty to see that the public's interest is protected and properly executed.

WHEREFORE, Attorney General Mike Hunter, on behalf of the State of Oklahoma, hereby moves this Honorable Court to enter an order permitting the State's motion to intervene as an additional party in this action; and to FURTHERMORE, appoint a receiver to take immediate possession and control over all assets and other property of the Plaintiff, Oklahoma Educational Television Authority Foundation, Inc. until further order of this Court.

Respectively submitted,

MIKE HUNTER ATTORNEY GENERAL By: \

Stacy R. Morey, OBA #16699 Chief Assistant Attorney General Malisa McPherson, OBA #32070 Deputy Chief Assistant Attorney General **Consumer Protection Unit** 313 N.E. 21st Street Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105 Telephone: (405) 521-3921 Fax: (405) 522-0085 Attorneys for State of Oklahoma

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on the $\frac{1232}{12}$ day of March, 2019, I mailed a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing MOTION TO INTERVENE AND FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF A RECEIVER, with postage prepaid, to:

Frederick J. Hegenbart, Esq. Kent B. Rainey, Esq. Adam S. Briepohl, Esq. Rosenstein, Fist & Ringold, Inc. 525 S. Main Street, Suite 700 Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

Michael Burrage, Esq. Patricia A. Sawyer, Esq. J. Renley Dennis, Esq. Whitten & Burrage LLP 512 North Broadway, Suite 300 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102